Subject to the provisions of Clause 2.1.3, the aforesaid documents and any addenda 
issued subsequent to this RFP document, will be deemed to form part of the Bidding 
Documents. 

1.3.4. The Bidders shall furnish, as part of the Bid, a Tender Fee of INR 15,000/- plus GST 
(Rupees Fifteen Thousand Only), which is non- refundable and a Bid Security/EMD of INR. 
5,00,000 (Rupees Five Lakhs only) (the "Bid Security"), which is refundable. Bidders may 
remit the requisite Bid Security and the Tender Fee via bank transfer. Bidders should 
ensure that the Tender Fee and the Bid Security are remitted in one single transaction